

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 625-5150

Opinion by the Court of Appeals
Case No. 2011CA2141, Fox, J.; Carparelli, J.
dissenting.

Appeal from Arapahoe County District Court
Case No. 2011CV664, The Hon. Gerald J. Rafferty

SARA L. BURNETT,

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF COLORADO/DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES/DIVISION OF PARKS
& OUTDOOR RECREATION,**

Respondent.

Attorneys for Petitioner:

Alan G. Molk, #10988
LAW FIRM OF ALAN G. MOLK
8400 E. Prentice Ave., Ste. 420
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Phone: (303) 290-8808
Fax: (303) 290-8851
E-Mail: Amolk@molklaw.com

Timms R. Fowler, #15983
THE FOWLER LAW FIRM, LLC
155 East Boardwalk Dr., Ste. 300
Fort Collins, CO 80525
Telephone: (970) 232-3322
Fax: (970) 232-3101
E-mail: Timmsf@comcast.net

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No: 2013SC306

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi - viii
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the case	1
B. Proceedings below	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
IV. PRESERVATION OF ISSUES AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW	9
V. SUMMARY	10
VI. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Introduction	13
B. The purpose and construction of the CGIA	14
C. Structure of the CGIA	15
1. The waivers for dangerous conditions of public facilities	15
2. The definition of a dangerous condition is based upon either the physical condition of the facility or the use of the facility	16
D. Assembling and applying the plain text of the CGIA to the stipulated facts proves that the State waived immunity for Burnett’s injuries resulting from either the physical condition or use of the park’s camping facilities	17

1.	The text of the waiver uses words and phrases with broad meaning and creates only two stated exceptions	17
2.	Burnett’s injuries were caused by an alleged dangerous condition because the trees are part of the campsite’s “physical condition” and Burnett “used” the camping facilities as intended and in the “state” that the facilities were provided to her	18
	a. Burnett’s injuries were caused by the physical condition of Campsite No. 14 as built, situated, and maintained	20
	b. How the State situated and maintained Campsite No. 14 relative to the “adjacent” trees make the trees part of the site and not a natural condition of unimproved property	23
	c. Burnett’s injuries were caused by using Campsite No. 14 as intended and as the facility was provided to her	24
E.	A structural analysis the CGIA reveals that only two exceptions to the recreational waiver exist, the statute does not define what a public facility is regarding parks and recreation areas, and the General Assembly could have narrowed the scope of the recreational waiver or created exceptions for camping facilities, but did not	26
F.	The district court and court announcing <i>Rosales</i> erred by not viewing Cherry Creek State Park, its campground, and specifically Campsite No. 14, as being part of a “functional system” as mandated by the Colorado Supreme Court	28
G.	Immunity is waived when a maintenance failure causes objects to intrude upon or interfere with the intended use of any public facility	32

H.	<i>Rosales</i> is distinguishable from the facts presented here by Burnett, and <i>Rosales</i> is, in part, not well reasoned because the opinion departs from the plain text of the CGIA and principles announced by the Colorado Supreme Court	34
1.	Introduction	34
2.	<i>Rosales</i> is distinguishable from Burnett’s case	35
3.	<i>Rosales</i> departs from the plain text of the CGIA	37
VII.	CONCLUSION	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
	APPENDICES	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Belfiore v. Colorado State Dept. of Highways</i> , 847 P.2d 244 (Colo. App. 1993)	33, 34
<i>Bertrand v. Board of County Commrs. of Park County</i> , 872 P.2d 223 (Colo. 1994)	25
<i>Burnett v. State</i> , 2013 COA 42, 2013 WL 1245366, ___ P.3d ___ (Colo. App. 2013)	2, 3, 21, 23, 38
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Powell</i> , 48 P.3d 561 (Colo. 2002)	21, 23
<i>Estate of Grant v. State</i> , 181 P.3d 1202 (Colo. App. 2008)	9, 15
<i>Herrera v. City & County of Denver</i> , 221 P.3d 423 (Colo. App. 2009)	9, 14, 15
<i>Jenks v. Sullivan</i> , 826 P.2d 825 (Colo. 1992)	25
<i>Lovato v. Johnson</i> , 617 P.2d 1203 (Colo.1980)	21
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001)	9, 10, 14, 30-32, 34
<i>Padilla ex rel. Padilla v. School Dist. No. 1 in City & County of Denver</i> , 25 P.3d 1176 (Colo. 2001)	20
<i>Rosales v. City & County of Denver</i> , 89 P.3d 507 (Colo. App. 2004)	2, 12, 28, 34-38

<i>Schlitters v. State</i> , 787 P.2d 656 (Colo. App. 1990)	33, 34
<i>Springer v. City & County of Denver</i> , 13 P.3d 794 (Colo. 2000)	10, 14, 15
<i>State v. Moldovan</i> , 842 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1992)	14, 28-31, 33, 34
<i>Stephen v. City & County of Denver</i> , 659 P.2d 666 (Colo. 1983)	28-30
<i>Sweickowski v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 934 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997)	14
<i>Trinity Broadcasting of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993)	5
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 968 P.2d 636 (Colo. 1998)	14, 25

Statutes

C.R.S. § 2-4-201(1)(a)-(d)	13
C.R.S. § 2-4-201(1)(b)	13
C.R.S. § 2-4-212	13
C.R.S. § 24-10-103	15
C.R.S. § 24-10-103(1.3).....	10, 16-18
C.R.S. § 24-10-103(2.5)	34
C.R.S. § 24-10-103(5.5)	27
C.R.S. § 24-10-103(5.7)	27
C.R.S. § 24-10-106	15

C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)	17
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(a)-(h)	15
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(c), (d), and (e)	15, 16
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(d)	29
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(e)	1, 2, 10, 11, 13, 18, 23, 38, 39
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(f)	21
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1.5)(c)	18, 26
<u>Other</u>	
C.R.E. 201(f)	21
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY	28, 35, 37
